## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution honoring **JEANNE PAYNTER** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2016

WHEREAS, each year the Monterey County Military and Veteran Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution in their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are strong role models for Veterans and the community as a whole, and

WHEREAS, the Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **JEANNE PAYNTER** as a 2016 Monterey County "Veteran of the Year;" and

WHEREAS, JEANNE PAYNTER is a US Army Veteran who was honorably discharged in 2009; and

WHEREAS, JEANNE PAYNTER was severely injured during active duty deployment but has moved forward in her life and is giving back to veterans through her involvement with the Monterey Bay Veterans Group; and

WHEREAS, JEANNE PAYNTER has overcome her need for a wheel chair and for the past three years has donated her time to the Bay Veterans Group where she is a driver for the van program that provides transportation to various events to those bound by wheelchairs; and

**WHEREAS**, The Monterey Bay Veterans Group is proud to nominate **JEANNE PAYNTER** for this honor in overcoming her challenges and becoming a role model and inspiration for those less fortunate than her.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, recognizes and honors **JEANNE PAYNTER** on the occasion of her being selected as a 2016 Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" and wishes her continued success, peace and happiness in all of her future endeavors.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED on this , seconder   | 25 <sup>th</sup> day of October 20<br>d by Supervisor | • •   |
|---|---|---|
| following vote, to-wit:   | , ,   |   |
| AYES:   |   |   |
| NOES:   |   |   |
| ABSENT:   |   |   |
| I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board hereby certify that the foregoing is a true centered in the minutes thereof at page of | copy of an original order of sa                       | aid Board Supervisors duly made and   |
| Dated:  |   | ski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors unty of Monterey, State of California. |
|   | Ву  |   |
|   |   | Deputy  |